county for the purpose of transferring the same, by gift or otherwise, to the state for state park purposes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 19, 1925.

No. 374, S.]

[Published May 20, 1925.

## CHAPTER 150.

AN ACT to amend subsection (33) of section 59.28 of the statutes, relating to fees of sheriffs.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (33) of section 59.28 of the statutes is amended to read: (59.28) (33) For selling real estate under any judgment or order of court, or on foreclosure by advertisement, and making all the necessary papers and notices, including deed or certificate, when the amount bid does not exceed one thousand dollars, ten dollars; when the amount bid exceeds one thousand dollars, fifteen dollars; for travel performed in making such sale, to be computed from the courthouse, ten cents per mile going and returning, besides the cost of publishing any advertisement of sale. For drawing and executing and acknowledging a deed upon a sale made by his predecessor in office, three dollars. When any such sale is made by a referee or any other officer he shall have the same fees.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 19, 1925.

No. 351, S.]

[Published May 20, 1925.

## CHAPTER 151.

AN ACT to repeal section 89.64, to amend subsection (1) of section 89.42 and subsection (1) of section 89.69, and to create a new section to be numbered section 89.64 of the statutes, relating to drainage districts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 89.64 of the statutes is repealed.

- SECTION 2. Subsection (1) of section 89.42 and subsection (1) of section 89.69 of the statutes are amended to read: (89.42)
- (1) No person or corporation shall connect any drain with a district drain or remove any spoil bank except under written plans and specifications approved by the commissioners of which the commissioners shall preserve a copy, except pursuant to section 89.64.
- (89.69) (1) It is hereby declared to be unlawful for any person, without the written consent of the drainage commissioners, to place any dam, sluice, bulkhead, log, timber, pole, lumber, brush, stone, earth, or other obstruction of any kind to the free flow of water in any ditch constructed under any drainage law of this state, except pursuant to section 89.64.

Section 3. A new section is added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: 89.64 Any owner or owners of lands adjoining or in a drainage district bordering on a drainage ditch may take water from said ditch for irrigation purposes or for the purpose of flooding lands for cranberry culture, if such water is taken from said ditch in a manner not to injure the drainage ditch or ditches and the taking thereof does not materially defeat the purposes of such drainage.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 19, 1925.

No. 503, A.]

[Published May 20, 1925.

## CHAPTER 152.

AN ACT to create subsection (27) of section 60.29 of the statutes, relating to powers of town boards.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 60.29 of the statutes to read: (60.29) (27) To acquire land to lay out and open, change, widen or extend any street, lane or alley and to